

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5105/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2026 in ABA No. 7498/2025 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi]

PRADIP PRASAD @ PRADEEP KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT THE TOP OF THE BOARD]

(IA No. 87802/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 87803/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Bitu Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Ms. Anushka Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Exemption Applications are allowed.
2. Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and having gone through the materials on record, we find no good ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.
3. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
4. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
DY. REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)